
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

  
 

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
 

*PLEASE NOTE – The below reports will be subject to the Head of Paid Service to 
exercising delegated authority as per the Responsibility of Functions in Part IV, page 
28 of the Constitution.   
 
 
“to determine any matter within the referred or delegated powers and duties of a 
committee / sub-committee / board /  working which is so urgent that a decision must 
be made before the next meeting of that committee / sub-committee / board / working 
group is due to be held.” 
 
Limits on delegation: - 
 

 Before making a decision using this delegated power, The Head of Paid 
Service shall consult with and take cognisance of the views of the Chairman 
(or in his absence the VC) of the relevant Committee / Sub-Committee etc; 
and; 

 Any decision taken by the Head of Paid Service under this delegated power 
shall be reported to Members within five working days of the decision taken, 
and will be published on this committee’s webpage.* 

 
Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committees 
Thursday, 23rd April, 2020 at 11.30 am 
 
 
 
Members: Councillor Giles McNeill  

Councillor Owen Bierley  
Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 

1.  Introduction  

2.  Decision making flowchart  

3.  Committee Timetable 2020-2021 and beyond  

4.  Communities at Risk (Vulnerable Communities)  

Public Document Pack



 

 

5.  Community Transport Programme  

6.  Community Defibrillator Scheme  

7.  Hemswell Cliff Managed Estate Contract  

8.  Budget and Treasury Monitoring Period 4 2019/20  

9.  Exempt matters 
The following item would have been considered in private 
session (with the agreement of Members present) as it 
contains exempt inf
[...]
aft agenda for each policy meeting based on FP 

Send to Chief Executive for decision on confirmed agenda items having 

consulted with report authors – so there will be an indication to assist. 

 

 

On receipt of a response from CE – Demo Services Will: - 

 Confirm to report authors the final agenda items 

draw up the final agenda for the concurrent meeting  

call for reports in the usual manner – the deadline will be 6 clear days before 

the meeting and reports will need all usual sign offs wherever possible – as 

these will be FINAL VERSIONS (with reports being published 5 clear days 

before as per legislation) 

 

 

 

 

 

5 Clear Days before the meeting – Demo Services Will 

The agenda and reports will be published to the concurrent meeting page 

All Members will receive notification . 

 

 

 

 

Day of the Meeting 

The meeting will be held via Teams and demo will have set this up.  

The following will be in attendance, The Chair of PC, CPR and the opposition 

Leader. A Member of Demo Services and the Chief Exec. Report authors will 

video in as required.   

Decisions will made at this meeting 

 

 

 

 

 

Day After the Meeting Demo Services Will: - 

Write up a Decision Notice for each decision 

The Democratic Services Team, will automatically add all required signatures 

(as all those needing to be consulted will have been present at the remote 

meeting 

notify any teams effected by the decision notice by e-mail 

complete the notified to all members section 

publish the decision notice on the concurrent meeting page of mod gov (auto 

notification to Members) 

include the decision notice in the next Chief Executive announcements to Members 

(Wed and Friday)  

 

 

 

Page 5



 

 
 
 
 

 
Concurrent Meeting of 
Corporate Policy and 
Resources and Prosperous 
Communities Committees 

Thursday 23 April 2020 

 

     
Subject: Committee Timetable 2020-2021 and beyond 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
James Welbourn 
Democratic and Civic Officer 
Tel 01427 676595 
 
James.welbourn@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
For Members to consider the timetable for the 
2020-21 municipal year, and note the indicated 
dates for 2021-24 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

(1)  To approve the committee dates for 2020-2021, whilst 
acknowledging and agreeing to the following cancelled, 
rescheduled and new meetings: 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee be cancelled until 
September 1 2020; 

 Joint Staff Consultative Committee on 28 May 2020 be 
cancelled; 

 The Annual Council that was originally scheduled for 11 May 
2020 be cancelled and instead held on September 7 2020; 

 Council in July be cancelled due to the current lack of 
business; 

 An additional date of September 29 be added to the timetable 
for Governance and Audit Committee to act as a backstop for 
any late auditing of the Statement of Accounts; 

 Prosperous Communities that was due to take place on May 5 
2020 be cancelled and any urgent decisions be taken under 
delegated authority. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

 
(2)  To note the indicative committee dates for the years 2021-22, 2022-

23 and 2023-24. 
(3) To agree to receive confirmed committee dates for the ensuing year 

at Corporate Policy and Resources Committee every April. 
 

Page 7



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

None directly arising as a result of this report. 

 

Financial : FIN/196/20/JA/CC 

No financial implications 

 

Staffing : 

None directly arising as a result of this report 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

N/A 

 

Data Protection Implications : 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: None directly arising as a result of 
this report. 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: 

 

 

Health Implications: 

 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report : 

None. 

 

Risk Assessment :   

 

 

 

Page 8



 

Call in and Urgen
[...]
 
22 

 
23 

 
24 

 
25 

 
26 

 
27 

 
28 

 
29 

 
30 

 
31 

JAN 
MON 
BH 

TUE WED 
PL 

THU FRI SAT SUN MON TUE 
GA 

WED THU 
CPR 

FRI SAT SUN MON TUE 
O&S 

WED THU 
JSCC 

FRI SAT SUN MON 
CL 

TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN MON TUE 
PC 

WED 
PL 

FEB 
THU FRI SAT SUN MON TUE WED THU 

CPR 
FRI SAT SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN MON TUE 

O&S 
WED THU FRI SAT SUN MON TUE WED 

PL 
THU   

MAR 
FRI SAT SUN MON 

CL 
TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN MON TUE 

GA 
WED THU 

L&R 
FRI SAT SUN MON TUE 

PC 
WED THU FRI SAT SUN MON TUE 

O&S 
WED 
PL 

THU 
JSCC 

FRI 
BH 

SAT SUN 

APR 
MON 
BH 

TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN MON 
CL 

TUE WED THU 
CPR 

FRI SAT SUN MON TUE 
GA 

WED THU FRI SAT SUN MON TUE 
PC 

WED 
PL 

THU FRI SAT SUN MON TUE 
O&S 

 

MAY 
WED THU FRI SAT SUN MON 

BH 
TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN                    

 
KEY 

AC ANNUAL COUNCIL L&R          LICENSING & REGULATORY LS          LINCOLNSHIRE SHOW 

CL COUNCIL O&S         OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY JSCC    JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE 

CPR POLICY & RESOURCES PL             PLANNING BH BANK HOLIDAY 

PC PROSPEROUS COMMUNITIES  GA GOVERNANCE & AUDIT SCHOOL HOLIDAYS/CONFERENCES/OTHER 

 
 

P
age 19



 
Notes: 
 

 Lincolnshire Show not confirmed 

 Election day due to be 4 May 

 Annual Council pushed to 22 May due to election 

 June Planning earlier due to Lincolnshire Show dates 

 O&S has a late April date as its May 2023 date cannot happen due to the election and Annual Council being moved 

P
age 20



 
 
 
 

 
Concurrent Meeting of the 
Prosperous Communities 
and Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committees 

Thursday, 23 April 2020 

 

     
Subject: Communities at Risk (Vulnerable Communities) 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Enterprising Communities Manager 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Grant White 
Enterprising Communities Manager 
 
grant.white@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To update on vulnerable communities, approve 
new communities at risk policy document and 
establish commun
[...]
uation 
along with the potential risks, impact and likelihood, we can better inform our 
decision making and possible responses. 

 
9.2 As part of a Community Risk Assessment officers may need to gather additional 

information and communicate with partners. The methodology for completing 
the assessment is set out within the Council’s Risk Management Strategy 2019-
2023.  

 
WLDC Risk Management Strategy 2019-2023 
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/how-the-council-works/key-plans-
policies-and-strategies/risk-management/ 

Page 62

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/how-the-council-works/key-plans-policies-and-strategies/risk-management/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/how-the-council-works/key-plans-policies-and-strategies/risk-management/


 
 
 
 

Communities at Risk Policy Document v0.1                                                                Page 10 of 11 

Communities at Risk Policy Document 

10. Reporting and monitoring 
 
10.1 The Communities at Risk Register will record monitoring information in a central 

location and allow for regular reporting. Reporting on work linked to 
communities at risk will be included in Progress & Delivery Reporting on a 
quarterly basis. 

 
10.2 Regular reporting will be made to the Housing Board and Management Team. 

An annual Communities at Risk Report is produced for Prosperous 
Communities Committee. 

 
 

11. Communities at Risk Fund 
 
11.1 The Communities at Risk Fund supports delivery against agreed action plans 

for communities at risk. It is a revenue and capital fund that can cover the costs 
of preventative and response based actions. The fund is managed by the 
Enterprising Communities Service, overseen by the Housing Board and 
responsible directly to Management Team. 

 
11.2 Any use of the fund requires clear identification of need on an agreed community 

at risk action plan. All action plans require agreement and approval by the 
Housing Board and Management Team. 


[...]
tate Contract 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Monitoring Officer 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Shayleen Towns 
Senior Community Action Officer 
 
shayleen.towns@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
This report provides an update on WLDC’s 
Estate Management contract at Hemswell Cliff 
as approved by PCC on 05/12/17 and CPR 
14/12/17.  
 
The 5-year contract commenced 1 July 2018, 
and has a break clause at 2.5 years where either 
party can cease the agreement early.  This 
matter is being brought to members for 
consideration as the 2.5-year point is December 
2020.  
 
This work is part of a Stabilisation and 
Normalisation Strategy for Hemswell Cliff which 
has been in place since 2017. 
   
It is proposed that continuation of this work 
programme within the agreed contractual terms 
is approved as a key part of the notable 
improvements made in this area.  
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
1. Approval is given for the further continuation of the estate management work 

at Hemswell Cliff under the existing contractual arrangements, with authority 
delegated to the Head of Paid Service to ensure that necessary due diligence 
is in place throughout.   

 Page 100

Agenda Item 7



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal:  
There are no legal implications from this report if the recommendation is agreed 
to continue with the existing contract after the mid 2.5 year point. 
 
Legal advice has been sought should the decision be taken not to continue with 
the contract. 
 
If both parties agree to the early termination then the contract can cease with 
immediate effect.   
 
If WLDC decide to terminate the contract early, and HRC disagree, then 6 
months’ notice is to be given.  If this is given in writing in December 2020 this 
would take it to June 2021.  Obligations are written into the contract on extracting 
from the contract and providing further assistance to HRC to find a suitable 
alternative provider. 
 
This break out clause at the mid-year point is in addition to the stan
[...]
Accounts with no commitment to pay 9
NB: Position assumes DD's will continue to 31 March 20

Amount outstanding no commitment to pay £1,342.00 for 1920 year

Cases with Lovetts

Total cases referred to Lovetts for 19/20 collection year 11

Debt Recovery Costs estimate 19/20 £2524.01 estimate less funds in to 
offset figure not compiled as yet

Total cases referred to Lovetts for 18/19 collection year 15
Debt Recovery Costs 18/19 £4033.64 less funds in of £315.11 = 

net £3718.53

P
age 113



Appendix C – Latest Crime Stats for Hemswell Cliff including business park 
 

 

Page 114



Company Number: 04080467

PROPERTIES AT HEMSWELL ESTATE

SERVICE CHARGE ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

1

Page 115



 

 

 
 
Report by: 

Tracey Bircumshaw 

  Strategic  Finance  and  Business  Support  Manager 

Contact Officer: 
  Sue Leversedge 

 Business Support Team Leader 

 01427 676541 

 Sue.leversedge@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 
 
 
 

 
This report sets out the revenue, capital and treasury 

management activity from 1 April 2019 to 31st March  

2020. (Final out-turn will be reported to the next 
meeting) 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

a) To accept the forecast out-turn position of a £1,380k net contribution to reserves as at 
31st March 2020 (see Section 2). 

b) To accept the Revenue budget carry forwards of £815k approved in year (Appendix 4) 

c) To approve the future use of General Fund Balances up to £100k to support any 
financial impact of the depot once operational, if required (2.2.4) 

d) To accept the use of Earmarked Reserves during the quarter approved by the Chief 
Finance Officer using Delegated powers (2.5.1) 

e) To approve the use of Earmarked Reserves of £126.9k (2.5.2) 

f) To approve a contribution of £419k to the Valuation Volatility Reserve as per the non-
treasury investment strategy (2.5.3). 

g) To approve the other contributions to Earmarked Reserves during the quarter totaling 
£234k (2.5.3) 

h) To
[...]
 Timetable 2020-2021 and beyond
	Appendix 1 2020-2021 timetable
	Appendix 2 2021-2022 timetable
	Appendix 3 2022-2023 timetable
	Appendix 4 2023-2024 timetable

	4 Communities at Risk (Vulnerable Communities)
	Appendix 1 - Vulnerable Communities Audit January 2020
	Appendix 2 - Communities at Risk Policy Document

	5 Community Transport Programme
	APPENDIX 1 - Rural Transport Programme Delivery Plan v1.0
	APPENDIX 2 - 100S North-East of Lincoln CallConnect
	APPENDIX 3 - 100L North-West of Lincoln CallConnect
	APPENDIX 4 - Rural Transport Programme Update March 2020

	6 Community Defibrillator Scheme
	Appendix 1 Community Defibrillator Scheme

	7 Hemswell Cliff Managed Estate Contract
	Appendix A Work Programme 2018 to date Hemswell Cliff Managed Estate Contract
	Appendix B Reports for HRC WLDC Quarterly Meeting 5 Feb 2020
	Appendix C Crime Stats last 2 years Hemswell Cliff including business park
	Appendix D SOA HRC 2018/19

	8 Budget and Treasury Monitoring Period 4 2019/20
	10 Budget and Treasury Monitoring Period 4 - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees-  23 April 2020 
 

5 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Concurrent Consultation Meeting of the Prosperous 
Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources Committees held via MS Teams on  23 
April 2020 commencing at 11.30 am. 
 
 
Present:  Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman of CPR Committee) 

 Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman of PC Committee) 

 Councillor Trevor Young (Leader of the Opposition) 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Chief Executive 
Alan Robinson Monitoring Officer 
Tracey Bircumshaw Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager 
Diane Krochmal Housing Strategy & Supply Manager 
Grant White Enterprising Communities Manager 
Shayleen Towns Senior Community Action Officer 
Katie Storr Senior Democratic & Civic Officer 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
  
 
Apologies: None received 

 
 
Membership: N/A  
 
 
5 INTRODUCTION 

 
Introductions were made, and as the meeting was being held virtually, via MS Teams, all 
expected attendees confirmed their presence. 
 
6 DECISION MAKING FLOWCHART 

 
All confirmed that they had received and understood the urgent delegated decision 
flowchart. 
 
7 COMMITTEE TIMETABLE 2020-2021 AND BEYOND 

 
The decision notice relating to this matter can be viewed here, (under the urgent committee 
decisions tab).  The decision notice includes a summary of any points raised during the 
consultation meeting, relevant to this decision, along with the full financial implications and 
rationale for urgency.   
 
 
 
 

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/decision-making-and-council-meetings/officer-decisions/


Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees-  23 April 2020 
 

6 
 

8 COMMUNITIES AT RISK (VULNERABLE COMMUNITIES) 
 

The decision notice relating to this matter can be viewed here, (under the urgent committee 
decisions tab).  The decision notice includes a summary of any points raised during the 
consultation meeting, relevant to this decision, along with the full financial implications and 
rationale for urgency.   
 
9 COMMUNITY TRANSPORT PROGRAMME 

 
The decision notice relating to this matter can be viewed here, (under the urgent committee 
decisions tab).  The decision notice includes a summary of any points raised during the 
consultation meeting, relevant to this decision, along with the full financial implications and 
rationale for urgency.   
 
10 COMMUNITY DEFIBRILLATOR SCHEME 

 
The decision notice relating to this matter can be viewed here, (under the urgent committee 
decisions tab).  The decision notice includes a summary of any points raised during the 
consultation meeting, relevant to this decision, along with the full financial implications and 
rationale for urgency.   
 
11 HEMSWELL CLIFF MANAGED ESTATE CONTRACT 

 
The decision notice relating to this matter can be viewed here, (under the urgent committee 
decisions tab).  The decision notice includes a summary of any points raised during the 
consultation meeting, relevant to this decision, along with the full financial implications and 
rationale for urgency.   
 
12 BUDGET AND TREASURY MONITORING PERIOD 4 2019/20 

 
The decision notice relating to this matter can be viewed here, (under the urgent committee 
decisions tab).  The decision notice includes a summary of any points raised during the 
consultation meeting, relevant to this decision, along with the full financial implications and 
rationale for urgency.   
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.38 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/decision-making-and-council-meetings/officer-decisions/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/decision-making-and-council-meetings/officer-decisions/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/decision-making-and-council-meetings/officer-decisions/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/decision-making-and-council-meetings/officer-decisions/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/decision-making-and-council-meetings/officer-decisions/

